

No. 09-40307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**In the Matter of: SCOPAC; SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC; SALMON CREEK LLC;
SCOTIA INN INC; BRITT LUMBER COMPANY, INC; THE PACIFIC LUMBER
COMPANY; STEVE WILLS TRUCKING AND LOGGING LLC,**

Debtors.

**BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NA, as Indenture Trustee for the
Timber Notes (“Indenture Trustee”); CSG INVESTMENTS; ANGELO, GORDON
& Co. LP., AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.; DAVIDSON KEMPNER
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC; SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

**PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY; SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; MARATHON STRUCTURED
FINANCE FUND LP; MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY LLC;
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS; BANK OF AMERICA,**

Appellees.

**ANGELO, GORDON & Co. LP; AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP; DAVIDSON
KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,**

Appellants,

v.

**MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND LP, MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY
LLC; COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS; BANK OF AMERICA; SCOTIA
PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY,**

Appellees.

CSG INVESTMENTS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY,

Appellees.

SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION
CASE NO. 08-259**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC
AND MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P.**

HAYNES AND BOONE LLP

John D. Penn
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 347-6610
Facsimile: (817) 348-2300

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

Steven M. Schwartz
David Neier
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700

Counsel to Appellee

Marathon Structured Finance Fund L.P.

DECHERT LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 698-3600
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Frederick C. Schafrick
Richard M. Wyner
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 346-4000
Facsimile: (202) 346-4444

Counsel to Appellee

Mendocino Redwood Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The MRC/Marathon Plan and the Confirmation Hearing	5
C. The Noteholders’ 507(b) Claim.....	6
1. The 507(b) Motion Delays Confirmation.....	6
2. The 507(b) Hearing	7
3. The Bankruptcy Court’s 507(b) Ruling.....	8
D. Confirmation Of The Plan And Denial Of The Noteholders’ 507(b) Motion.....	11
E. Appellate Proceedings.....	11
1. Appeal From The Confirmation Order	11
2. Appeal From The 507(b) Order	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	18

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE 507(b) ORDER AND THE CONFIRMATION ORDER ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED AND THUS IT LACKED SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.	18
A.	The District Court Correctly Found That The 507(b) Order Was Integral To Confirmation.....	18
B.	The Confirmation Order and 507(b) Order Were Based on Overlapping Records and Proceedings.....	21
C.	The Noteholders Listed The Denial Of Their 507(b) Claim As A Ground For Appealing The Confirmation Order.	23
D.	The Fact That The Bankruptcy Court Issued Two Orders Did Not Give The District Court Jurisdiction Over A Separate 507(b) Appeal.....	24
E.	None Of The Noteholders’ Other Grounds For Justifying A Separate 507(b) Appeal Have Merit	26
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE NOTEHOLDERS’ MOTION FOR REHEARING AND TRANSFER OF THE 507(b) APPEAL TO THIS COURT.....	29
III.	THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON THE GROUND OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS.	32
IV.	IF THE COURT RULES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL, THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THAT COURT.....	35
V.	IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS, IT SHOULD REJECT THE NOTEHOLDERS’ CHALLENGES TO THE 507(b) ORDER.....	36
A.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Err In Its 507(b) Determination When It Did Not Include Scopac’s Post-Petition Net Proceeds.....	38

1.	The Noteholders Waived The Claim For Scopac’s Net Proceeds By Not Raising It In The Bankruptcy Court.	38
2.	In Any Event, The Noteholders Have No Valid Superpriority Claim To Scopac’s Net Proceeds.	42
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Deducted From The Noteholders’ Collateral Payments Made By Scopac To the Noteholders’ Professionals.	44
1.	The Noteholders Failed to Preserve This Claim.	44
2.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Deducted Fees Paid To The Noteholders’ Professionals.	46
C.	Contrary To The Noteholders’ Claims, The Bankruptcy Court Made A Finding—Unchallenged Here—That There Was No Decrease In The Fair Market Value Of The Timberlands.	47
D.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision Was Not “Based” On Improper Hindsight Evidence.	51
1.	The Noteholders Have Failed To Preserve The Issue For Appeal.	52
2.	There Is No Inflexible Rule Prohibiting The Use Of Later-Developed Evidence In Determining a 507(b) Motion.	53
3.	The Noteholders Have Failed To Show That Admission Of The Alleged Hindsight Testimony Was Either Erroneous Or Prejudicial.	55
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Baybank-Middlesex v. Ralar Distribs, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1995).....	46-47
<i>Brimberry v. Commissioner</i> , 588 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1979)	54
<i>Drive Financial Services, L.P. v. Jordan</i> , 521 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Duran v. Reno</i> , 1998 WL 781167 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 1998)	31
<i>Glass Containers Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>In re Addison Properties Ltd. Partnership</i> , 185 B.R. 766 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	43
<i>In re Blast Energy Services</i> , 593 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>In re Cafeteria Operators, L.P.</i> , 299 B.R. 400 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003).....	43
<i>In re Carpet Center Leasing Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1993)	36, 47
<i>In re Ceron</i> , 412 B.R. 41 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)	41
<i>In re Coated Sales, Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	54
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc)	33, 34, 35

<i>In re Dep't of Energy Stripper Well Litig.</i> , 206 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 562 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>In re Duval Manor Assocs.</i> , 191 B.R. 622 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)	43
<i>In re Flagstaff Foodservice Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1984)	42
<i>In re Ginther Trusts</i> , 238 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2001)	38-39
<i>In re Grimland, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>In re Hannover Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 796 (5th Cir 2002)	54
<i>In re Hilal</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>In re J.F.K. Acquisitions Group</i> , 166 B.R. 207 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994)	40, 47
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 247 B.R. 904 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1999).....	50
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>In re Markos Gurnee P'ship</i> , 252 B.R. 712 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 1998 WL 295507 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 1998)	43
<i>In re Mendez</i> , 259 B.R. 754 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001).....	37
<i>In re Meyerland Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1992)	29

<i>In re Modern Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 74 B.R. 173 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1987)	50
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ralar Distributors, Inc.</i> , 166 B.R. 3 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 B.R. 81 (D. Mass. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1995)	37, 50
<i>In re Roblin Indus., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)	53-54
<i>In re Scotia Pac. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>In re Segerstrom</i> , 247 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2001)	50-51
<i>In re Stenbridge</i> , 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004)	42, 43, 50
<i>In re Sullivan Central Plaza I, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship</i> , 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>In re Transtexas Gas Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>In re Webb</i> , 954 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>In re Whispering Pines Estates, Inc.</i> , 369 B.R. 752 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2007)	26
<i>Inurance. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	26
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	24

<i>Puri v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Nernberg</i> , 3 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Trominski</i> , 415 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 549 U.S. 1093 (2006).....	30
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Terrebonne v. K-Sea Transp. Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Theriot v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	42, 46
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	28

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013	17
Fed. R. Evid. 103	52

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §361	36
11 U.S.C. §362(d)	36
11 U.S.C. §506(b)	16, 46

11 U.S.C. §507(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §552(b)	40, 43
11 U.S.C. §552(b)(1).....	40
11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(9).....	23
11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(9)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. §158(a)(2).....	35
28 U.S.C. §158(d)	30
28 U.S.C. §158(d)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §158(d)(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	28
28 U.S.C. §1631	<i>passim</i>
